ten thousand dollars ($10,000) shall be paid to the person or persons 
entitled thereto ; 

(2) Thereafter, five thousand dollars ($5,000) shall be paid annually to the 
person or persons entitled thereto until the sum of the initial payment 
and each annual payment reaches twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000). 

(3) In the event there is no person qualifying under subsection (a) of this 
section, twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) shall be paid to the 
estate of the deceased officer, fireman, or rescue squad worker at the 
time of death. 

(c) In the event that any person or persons eligible for payments under subsec- 
tion (a) of this section shall become ineligible, and other eligible person or persons 
qualify for said death benefit payments under subsection (a), then they shall re- 
ceive the remainder of any payments up to the limit of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) in the manner set forth in subsection (b) of this section. 

(d) In the event any person or persons eligible for payments under subsection 
(a) of this section shall become ineligible and no other person or persons qualify 
for payments under that subsection and where the sum of the initial payment of